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NOTICE OF AMENDED EXHIBITS 

 

 In accordance with the Division’s request, Mewbourne Oil Company is providing the 

attached amended exhibit packet, which includes an amended Exhibit B-3 (Stratigraphic Cross-

Section). 

                  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

HINKLE SHANOR LLP 

       

/s/ Dana S. Hardy    

Dana S. Hardy 

Jaclyn M. McLean 

Dylan M. Villescas 

P.O. Box 2068 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068 

Phone: (505) 982-4554 

Facsimile: (505) 982-8623 

dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com 

jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com 

dvillescas@hinklelawfirm.com  

Counsel for Mewbourne Oil Company 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Amended Exhibits 

was sent to the following counsel of record by electronic mail on this 4th day of December, 2024. 

 

Michael H. Feldewert 

Adam G. Rankin 

Paula M. Vance 

Post Office Box 2208 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

(505) 988-4421 

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile 

mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 

agrankin@hollandhart.com 

pmvance@hollandhart.com 

Attorneys for MRC Permian Company 

        /s/ Dana S. Hardy 
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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
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Exhibit Index 

Compulsory Pooling Checklist 

Exhibit A Self-Affirmed Statement of Mitch Robb 

A-1 Application & Proposed Notice of Hearing 

A-2 C-102s

A-3 Plat of Tracts, Tract Ownership, Applicable Lease Numbers, Unit

Recapitulation, Pooled Parties

A-4 Sample Well Proposal Letter and AFEs

A-5 Chronology of Contact

Exhibit B Self-Affirmed Statement of Tyler Hill

B-1 General Location Map

B-2 Subsea Structure Map

B-3 Stratigraphic Cross-Section

Exhibit C Self-Affirmed Statement of Dana S. Hardy

C-1 Notice Letter Sent November 14, 2024

C-2 Chart of Notice to All Interested Parties

C-3 Copies of Certified Mail Receipts and Returns

C-4 Affidavit of Publication for November 16, 2024



 COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST
ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS
Case: 24979 APPLICANT'S RESPONSE

 Hearing Date: December 5, 2024

Applicant Mewbourne Oil Company

Designated Operator & OGRID (affiliation if applicable) Mewbourne Oil Company (OGRID No. 14744) 

Applicant's Counsel:  Hinkle Shanor LLP
Case Title: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling and Overlapping 

Spacing Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors: MRC Permian Company

Well Family Yardbirds

Formation/Pool
Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent: Wolfcamp

Primary Product (Oil or Gas): Gas

Pooling this vertical extent: Wolfcamp

Pool Name and Pool Code: Purple Sage, Wolfcamp (Gas) pool (Code 98220)

Well Location Setback Rules: Statewide

Spacing Unit
Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal

Size (Acres) 959.81 acres

Building Blocks: half-section

Orientation: North to South

Description: TRS/County W/2 of Sections 27 and 34, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, and the W/2 of Section 
3, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit (Y/N), If No, describe and is 
approval of non-standard unit requested in this application?

Yes.

Other Situations
Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description No.

Proximity Tracts: If yes, description No. 

Proximity Defining Well: if yes, description N/A

Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract Exhibit A-3

Well(s)
Name & API (if assigned), surface and bottom hole location, 
footages, completion target, orientation, completion status 
(standard or non-standard) 

Add wells as needed

Well #1 Yardbirds 27/3 Fee 711H (API # pending)
SHL: 155’ FNL & 690’ FWL (Unit D), Section 27, T23S, R28E
BHL: 330’ FSL & 640’ FWL (Unit M), Section 3, T24S, R28E
Completion Target: Wolfcamp (Approx. TVD: 9,582’)

Well #2 Yardbirds 27/3 Fee 713H (API # pending)
SHL: 155’ FNL & 720’ FWL (Unit D), Section 27, T23S, R28E
BHL: 330’ FSL & 1,685’ FWL (Unit M), Section 3, T24S, R28E
Completion Target: Wolfcamp (Approx. TVD: 9,597’)

Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points Exhibit A-2

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Exhibit A-4

AFE Capex and Operating Costs 

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $10,000

Production Supervision/Month $ $1,000



Justification for Supervision Costs Exhibit A

Requested Risk Charge 200%

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit A-1

Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20 days before hearing) Exhibits C-1, C-2, C-3

Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10 days before hearing) Exhibit C-4

Ownership Determination 

Land Ownership Schematic of the Spacing Unit Exhibit A-3

Tract List (including lease numbers and owners) Exhibit A-3
If approval of Non-Standard Spacing Unit is requested, Tract List 
(including lease numbers and owners) of Tracts subject to notice 
requirements. N/A

Pooled Parties (including ownership type) Exhibit A-3

Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled Exhibit A-3
Ownership Depth Severance (including percentage above & 
below)

N/A

Joinder 

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit A-4

List of Interest Owners (ie Exhibit A of JOA) Exhibit A-3

Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working Interests Exhibit A-5

Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter Exhibit A-4

Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit A-4

Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit A-4

Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit A-4

Geology

Summary (including special considerations) Exhibit B

Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibit B-1

Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic N/A

Well  Orientation (with rationale) Exhibit B

Target Formation Exhibit B

HSU Cross Section Exhibit B-3

Depth Severance Discussion N/A

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit A-2

Tracts Exhibit A-3

Summary of Interests, Unit Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit A-3

General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit B-1

Well Bore Location Map Exhibit B-2

Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit B-2

Cross Section Location Map (including wells) Exhibit B-3

Cross Section (including Landing Zone) Exhibit B-3
Additional Information

N/A

Special Provisions/Stipulations N/A

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information provided in this checklist is complete and accurate. 

Printed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): Dana S. Hardy
Signed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): /s/ Dana S. Hardy
Date: 11/25/2024



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING
AND OVERLAPPING SPACING UNIT,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 24979

SELF.AFFIRMED STATEMENT
OF MITCH ROBB

1. I am a Landman with Mewbourne Oil Company ("Mewboume"). I am over 18

years of age, have personal knowledge of the matters addressed herein, and am competent to

provide this Self-Affirmed Statement. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil

Conservation Division ("Division") and my credentials as an expert in petroleum land matters

were accepted and made a matter of record.

2. I am familiar with the land matters involved in the above-referenced case. Copies

of Mewbourne's Application and proposed hearing notice are attached as Exhibit A-1.

3. None of the parties proposed to be pooled in this case indicated opposition to this

matter proceeding by affidavit, therefore I do not expect any opposition at hearing.

4. Mewboume applies for an order pooling all uncommitted interests within the

Wolfcamp formation underlying a 959.81-acre, more or less, standard, overlapping horizonal

spacing unit comprised of the W2 of Sections2T and34,Township 23 South, Range 28 East, and

theWl2 of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico ("Unit").

5. The Unit will be dedicated to the following wells, which will be completed in the

Purple Sage, Wolfcamp (Gas) pool (Code 98220) ("Wells"):

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Case No. 24979 
Exhibit A



o Yardbirds2T13 Fee 71lH, which will be drilled from a surface hole location in the

NW4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 27, Township 23 South, to a bottom hole location

in the SW/4 SW4 (Unit M) of Section 3, Township 24 South; and

. Yardbir ds 27 13 Fee 7 1 3H, which will be drilled from a surface hole location in the

NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 27, Township 23 South, to a bottom hole location

in the SE/4 SW/4 (Unit N) of Section 3, Township 24 South.

6. The completed intervals of the Wells will be orthodox.

7. The Unit will partially overlap with the proposed spacing unit for the Yardbirds

2713Fee 715H (API No. pending) well, which will be located in Sections 27 and 34, Township 23

South, Range 28 East, and Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, and will produce from

the Purple Sage, Wolfcamp (Gas) pool (Code 98220).

8. Exhibit A-2 contains the C-102s for the Wells.

9. Exhibit A-3 contains a plat that identifies ownership by tract in the Unit. This

exhibit also includes any applicable lease numbers, a unit recapitulation, and the interests

Mewbourne seeks to pool highlighted in yellow. Exhibit A-3 also depicts the overlapping spacing

unit.

10. Exhibit A-4 contains a sample well proposal letter and AFEs sent to the working

interest owners for the Wells. The estimated costs reflected on the AFEs are fair and reasonable

and comparable to the cost of other wells of similar depth and length drilled in the subject

formation in the area.

11. Mewboume has conducted a diligent search of all county public records, including

phone directories, internet searches, and computer databases to identi$ all potential addresses and

contact information for each interest owner it seeks to pool.



12. In my opinion, Mewbourne made a good-faith effort to reach voluntary joinder of

uncommitted interests in the Wells as indicated by the chronology of contact desuibed in Exhibit

A-5.

13. Mewbourne requests overhead and administrative rates of $10,000.00 per month

while the Wells are being drilled and $1,000.00 per month while the Wells are producing. These

rates are fair and are comparable to the rates charged by Mewbourne and other operators in the

vicinity.

14. The attached exhibits were either prepared by me or under my supervision or were

compiled from company business records.

15. In my opinion, the granting of Mewbourne's application would serve the interests

of conservation, the protection of correlative rights, and the prevention of waste.

16. I understand this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in this

case. I affirm that my testimony above is true and correct and is made under penalty of perjury

under the laws of the State ofNew Mexico. My testimony is made as of the date handwritten next

to my signature below.

t lvo f ?PL+
Mitch Robb Date



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL 
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING 
AND OVERLAPPING SPACING UNIT, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 24979 

APPLICATION 

Pursuant to NMSA § 70-2-17, Mewbourne Oil Company (“Applicant”) (OGRID No. 

14744) applies for an order pooling all uncommitted interests in the Wolfcamp formation 

underlying a 959.81-acre, more or less, standard, overlapping horizontal spacing unit comprised 

of the W/2 of Sections 27 and 34, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, and the W/2 of Section 3, 

Township 24 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico (“Unit”). In support of its 

application, Applicant states the following.

1. Applicant is a working interest owner in the Unit and has the right to drill wells

thereon. 

2. The Unit will be dedicated to the following wells (“Wells”):

a. Yardbirds 27/3 Fee 711H, which will be drilled from a surface hole location

in the NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 27, Township 23 South, to a bottom

hole location in the SW/4 SW/4 (Unit M) of Section 3, Township 24 South; and

b. Yardbirds 27/3 Fee 713H, which will be drilled from a surface hole location

in the NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 27, Township 23 South, to a bottom

hole location in the SE/4 SW/4 (Unit N) of Section 3, Township 24 South.

3. The completed intervals of the Wells will be orthodox.

4. The Unit will partially overlap with the proposed spacing unit for the Yardbirds

27/3 Fee 715H (API No. pending) well, which will be located in Sections 27 and 34, Township 23 

Mewbourne Oil Company Case 
No. 24979 
Exhibit A-1
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South, Range 28 East, and Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, and will produce from 

the Purple Sage, Wolfcamp (Gas) pool (Code 98220). 

5. Applicant has undertaken diligent, good faith efforts to obtain voluntary 

agreements from all interest owners to participate in the drilling of the Wells but has been unable 

to obtain voluntary agreements from all interest owners.   

6. The pooling of uncommitted interests will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, 

prevent waste, and protect correlative rights.  

7. In order to allow Applicant to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas 

underlying the subject lands, all uncommitted interests in the Unit should be pooled and Applicant 

should be designated the operator of the Wells and the Unit. 

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an 

Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on December 5, 2024, and, after notice and hearing as 

required by law, the Division enter an order: 

A. Approving the proposed overlapping spacing unit; 

B. Pooling all uncommitted interests in the Unit; 

C. Approving the Wells in the Unit; 

D. Designating Applicant as operator of the Unit and the Wells to be drilled thereon; 

E. Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing 

the Wells; 

F. Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and 

after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the 

COPAS accounting procedures; and 
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G. Imposing a 200% charge for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and 

completing the Wells against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily 

participate in the drilling of the Wells.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

HINKLE SHANOR LLP 
 
/s/ Dana S. Hardy    
Dana S. Hardy 
Jaclyn M. McLean 
Dylan M. Villescas 
P.O. Box 2068 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068 
Phone: (505) 982-4554 
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com 
jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com 

       dvillescas@hinklelawfirm.com  
Counsel for Mewbourne Oil Company 



Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling and Overlapping Spacing 

Unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil Company (“Applicant”) (OGRID No. 14744) 

applies for an order pooling all uncommitted interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a 

959.81-acre, more or less, standard, overlapping horizontal spacing unit comprised of the W/2 of 

Sections 27 and 34, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, and the W/2 of Section 3, Township 24 

South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico (“Unit”). The Unit will be dedicated to the 

following wells (“Wells”): Yardbirds 27/3 Fee 711H, which will be drilled from a surface hole 

location in the NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 27, Township 23 South, to a bottom hole location 

in the SW/4 SW/4 (Unit M) of Section 3, Township 24 South; and Yardbirds 27/3 Fee 713H, 

which will be drilled from a surface hole location in the NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 27, 

Township 23 South, to a bottom hole location in the SE/4 SW/4 (Unit N) of Section 3, Township 

24 South. The completed intervals of the Wells will be orthodox. The Unit will partially overlap 

with the proposed spacing unit for the Yardbirds 27/3 Fee 715H (API No. pending) well, which 

will be located in Sections 27 and 34, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, and Section 3, Township 

24 South, Range 28 East, and will produce from the Purple Sage, Wolfcamp (Gas) pool (Code 

98220). Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the Wells and the 

allocation of the costs, the designation of Applicant as operator of the Wells, and a 200% charge 

for the risk involved in drilling and completing the Wells. The Well is located approximately one 

mile east of Loving, New Mexico. 
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Submit Electronically
Via OCD Permitting

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Revised luly 9, 2024

Submittal
Type:

I lnitial Submittal

Pl Amended Report

E As ljrilled

WELL LOCATION INFORMATION

Surface Location

API Number
30-015-551 13

Pool Code
98220

Pool Name
PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP GAS

Property Code

335939
Property Name

YARDBIRDS 2713FEE
Well Number

711H

OGRID No.
14744

Operator Name
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Ground Level Elevation
3036'

Surface Owner: tr State d Fee n Tribal Ll Federal Mineral C)wner: fl State d Fee E Tribal ! Federal

UL

D

Section

27

Township

23S

Range

28E

Lot Ft. from N/S

155 FNL

Ft from E/W

690 FWL

Latitude

32.2830039

Longitude

-104.081 5001

County

EDDY
Bottom Hole Location

UL

M

Section

3

Township

245
Range

28E

Lot Ft. from N/S

330 FSL

Ft. irom EAV

640 FWL

Latitude

32.2407840

Longitude

-104.0820632

County

EDDY

Dedicated Acres

959.81

lnfill or Defining Well Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidation Code

Order Numbers. Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: lYes nNo

Kick Off Point (KOP)

UL

D

Scutiurr

27

Township

23S

Rangc

28E

l-ot Ft. from N/S

1O FNL

Ft. from EAV

640 FWL

Latitudo

32.2833988

Longitude

-104.0816639

County

EDDY
First Take Point (FTP)

UL

D

Section

27

Township

245
Range

28E

Lot Ft from N/S

330 FNL

Ft. from EAV

640 FWL

Latitude

32.2825189

Longitude

-104.0816722

County

EDDY
Last Take Point (LTP)

UL

M

Section

3

Township

245
Range

28E

Lot Ft. lrom N/S

330 FSL

Ft. from EAV

640 FWL

Latitude

32.2407840

Longitude

-104.0820632

County

EDDY

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest Spacing Unit Type d Horizontal n Vertical Ground Floor Elevation:
3064'

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certili' thut the infbrilrutioD c(nluined herein is lnre arvl conplete b lhe hesl ol
ny knott,ledge urul belie/, and, if the well is q vertical or directional well, that this
organizqlion eilher owns q u'orldng inlere,st or unleased ninerql inlercst in lhe l4tld
including the propo,ved boltont hole locolnn or hos a right lo.lrill this vell ol lhis
locqlion purstutDl lo a conlrucl i'ilh.Dt ov'ner ofu u'orking inleresl or Ltnledsed Dlinerul
inteftxt, or Io u vluntuty pooling ugreenent or o contpulsory pooling order hercto/bre
entered by the divisutt.

lf this vell is u horizontal vell, 1 .litnhL'r cerli/y lfutl this organizalion hs., receired lhe

cutsenl of .1l ladsl ona lessee or ovncr of e \rorking interasl or unleu''ed ntitrcrql intcresl
irt trth tntct (in tltc lttrgt'l ltool or linndlion) iil vhich any Pdrl of the well's conplcled
utan ttl tti!l he htc,tleLl or ohkunlLl d (vnpulsory pooling order.froilt lhe divisrnt.

&n*tno d/uU"* 1 1 l2ol2o24

SI JRVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hercby certily lhot thc v,ell loc.tlion shurn on lhis plal v'os plottetl.fron.field notes oj qclu.tl

suneys nrule by ne or untler ny supert'ision, ond thul lhe sqne is tue and coffect lo the he.tt of
ny belief.

SignahlrB

Conner Whitley

( Date Signahue md Seal of Professional Sweyor

Printed Nane

cwh itley@mewbou rne. com
Ernail Address

Certificate Nunber Date ofSwey

Note: No allovable will be assigned to this contpletion until all interesls have been consolidated or a non-slandard unit has been approved by the division.

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Case No. 24979 
Exhibit A-2



WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

'o Surface Location

I API Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Nme

a Property Code s Ploperty Nalne

YARDBIRDS 27/3 FEE
6 Well Number

TLLH
TOGRID NO, 8 Operator Name

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
9Elevation

3036'

IJL or lot no.

D

Section

27
Township

23S
Rarge

2BE

Lot Idn Feet from the

155
Nonh/South line

NORTH

Feet From the

690
East/West line

fiEST
County

EDDY

UL or lot no.

M

Section

3

Township

24S
Range

2BE

Lot ldn Feet from the

330
North/South line

SOUTH

Feet ftom the

640
East/West line

WEST

County

EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres l3 Joint or Infill l1 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.

" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interest have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the divrsron.

55'

I

t-

I

I

I

-l

I

I

_t_

I

I

I

I

F
I

I

I

I

I

- -l - - -
I

I

_t_

I

---F-

t_
I

I

---l
I

I

I

I

LOf J

330'

I

I

I

-l
I

I

'TOPERATOR CERTIFICATION
t hercbj, ceilif), that the inlbmo!ioh conhined herein is lrile and conplete

ro the best oJ ny knowledge and belie-f, and that lhis organizalion eilher

owhs a \vorking interest or unleqsed ,nineral inlercsl in lhe kthcl inclildihg

the prcposed botton hole localion or has a right to drill lhis vell al this

locdtion pilrcturnl to d contrecl \|ilh an o\9ner ol such d hiheral or \|orking

interest, or to a vohntarJ pooling agreemehl ot o compulsor! pooling

onlu hucnt/brc cntcrcd hl,thc liviton

htun C.rl ,,,o,roro
Sign{turu Datc

ccrook@mewbourne.com

'' SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this

plat vas plotted from feld notes of actual sumeys

made by me or under my supenision, and that the

same is tnrc and correct to the best ofmy belief.

Carter Crook

E-mail Addrcss

19680

Printed Namc

06 07 24
Date ofSuwey

Signature and Seal of

Certificate Number

REV: SL MOVE

---t---

LOT 2 LOf I

I

t-

I

I

I

I

B
N

I

:
N
N

I

E
$

B
s

:
e

3

N

I

CORNER DATA
NAD 83 GRID NM EAST

GEODETIC DATA
NAD 83 GRID . NM EAST

SURFACE LOCATION
N: 466781 O - F: 619162.2

LAT: 32.283OOJ9' N

LONG: 104.081500'1'W

BOTTOM HOLE
N: 451421.6 - E: 619024.1

LATI 32,2407840' N

LONG: 104.0820632' W

K: FOUND BRASS CAP ''1942"
N: 456331.9 - E: 623787.8

L: FOUND BRASS CAP "1942"
N: 45370'1.3 - E: 623745.5

M: FOUND BRASS CAP "1942"
N: 451079.2 - E: 623703.+

C: FOUND BRASS CAP "'1942"
N: 45631 8.'1 - E: 6 1 8448.9

D: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 458970.7 E: 618484.3

E: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 46'1626.4 - E: 61E520.2

F: FOUND COTTON SPINDLE
N: 466918.0 - E. 614471.2

N: FOUND BRASS CAP "1942
N: 456326.5 - E: 621092.9

O: FOUND 1" SIVIOOTH ROD

N: 461639.2 - E: 62i159.6
G: FOUND 1/2" REBAR

N: 466986.1 - E: 621106.4

H: FOUND COTTON SPINDLE
N: 467071.8 - E: 623742.7

A: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N; 451093.4 - E: 618379.9

B: FOUND BRASS CAP "1942"
N: 453708.1 - E: 6'1E414.1

l: FoUND 1/2" REBAR
N; 461650.7 - E: 623798.9

J: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 45a974.O - E: 623762.4

Job No: LS23O3O260R
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Submit Electronically
Via OCD Permitting

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Revised July 9, 2024

Submittal
Type

E lnitial Submittal

Z Amended Report

n As Drilled

WELL LOCATION INFORMATION

Surface Location

API Number

30-01 5-551 1 5
Pool Code

98220
Pool Name
PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP GAS

Property Code

335939
Properfy

YARDB
Name
IRDS 2713 FEE

Well Number
7 13H

OGRID No.
14744

Operator Name
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Ground Level Elevation
3036

Surface owner: fl Starc d Fee ! Tribal E Federal Mineral Owner: ! State d Fee E Tribal n Federal

UL

D

Section

27

Township

23S

Range

28E

Lot Ft. from N/S

155 FNL

Ft. from EAV

720 FWL

Latitude

32.2830057

Longitude

-'t04.0814027

County

EDDY
Bottom Hole Location

UL

M

Section

3

Township

245
Range

28E

Lot Ft. irom N/S

330 FSL

Ft. from E/W

1685 FWL
Latitude

32.2407696

Longitude

-104.0786841

County

EDDY

Dedicated Acres

959.81

Infill or Defining Well Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidation Code

Order Numbers. Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: nYes [No

Kick Off Point (KOP)

UL

C

Section

27

Township

235

Range

28E

Lot Ft. from N/S

1O FNL

F't. f'rom E/W

1685 FWL

Latltude

32.2834662

Longitude

-104.0782829

County

EDDY

Lot Ft. lrom N/S

330 FNL

Ft. from E/VV

1685 FWL

Latitude

32.28225864

Longitude

-104.07829',11

County

EDDY
UL

c
Section

27

Township

235

Range

28E

F irst Take Point

Last Take Point (LTP)

UL

M

Section

3

'l-ownship

245
Range

28E

Lot Ft. lrom N/S

330 FSL

Ft. from E/IV

1685 FWL

Latitude

32.2407696

Longitude

-1 04.0786841

County

EDDY

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest Spacing Unit Type d Horizontal ! Vertical Ground Floor Elevation
3064'

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certi/y thot the ifibnration conlained herein is ttue oxl uunplele h tlte hest of
ny knovledge and bel iel, and, if the v,ell is e verlicql or directionql 

'|ell, 
thql lhis

organizqlion either ov,ns a v,orkinU inleresl or unleasecl minerql inlerest ot lhe lun.l
inclrtling the proposad hotnrn hole locution or hos u ilght lo drill this v'ell al lhis
loL.ttioil pur,\uuill lo a qiltltLrcl $'ilh Ltn ot'ncr ol u t|orkiilg intcresl or unleqsed utincrul
iillercsl, or lo u r)olunlary pooling ugrecnenl or u conpulsory pooling ortler heretofore
eillercd by lhe diyition.

l/ this vell is u horizonlul vell, l./ilrther Lerti/y thol lhir orgeniz1liott hqs received lhe

unrcnt ofut leust one lestee or ovner of d vorking inlereg or unleused ninerul tnleresl
itt tu(lt tntd (in thc turg(l f\l or.li,nralion) in which uny part ofthc u'ell's cunpletecl
iucn'ol till he htcstcl or t,l)kunci il contpulsory pooling oNler./lon the diviskxl.

&rr*rn* d/rdrt- 11t20t2024

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS

I herehy certifl,' lhal lhe wcll loLution -rhown on lhir plat wdr Pbttcd.fl'ont.field notes oJ acttul
siln ey;' tlu.lc by ne or urlar ny supen'ision, and lhat lhe tante is lrue and correcl lo lhe hel of
ny helie/.

Signahlre

Conner Whitley

Date Signanre md Seal of Professional Sweyor

Printed Nme

cwh itley@mewbou rne. com
Ernail Address

Cenificate Nunber Date of Swey

Note: No allowable vill be assigned to this completion until qll interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.



WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

'o Surface Location

I API Nurnher 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Nilne

't Property Code 5 Property Name

YARDBTRDS 27/3 FEE
6 Well Number

713H
TOGRID NO 8 OPerator Name

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
9Elevation

3036'

UL or lot no.

D

Section

27
Township

23S

Range

2BE

Lot ldn Feet from the

155
North/South line

NORTH

Feet From the

720
East/West line

WEST

County

EDDY

UL or lot no.

M

Section

3

Township

245
Range

288
Lot Idn Feet from the

330
North/South line

SOUTH

Feet llom the

1685
East/West line

WEST

County

EDDY
12 Dedicated Acrcs ll Joint or lnfill l.l Consolidation Code ls Order No.

" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interest have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the divrsron.

I

I

---1---
I

I

55'

_t_
I

t_
I

I

I

---l--

t_

I

I

I

t_
I

I

I

F
I

I

I

I Lorr

I-t--
I

I

- t---
I

I

I

LOT

I?OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
I hereby ceilW that the ibforhililion contained herein is true and complele

to the best ofn! kno\|ledge ahd belie-f, and tho! lhis organization eilher

owhs awotking inleresl ot wleased ilineral interesl in lhe land ihchklihg

the proposed hottom hole localion ot has a righl lo drill this vell al this

locatioh putsil(hl to a contncl wilh an ownet ofsilch a mineral or wotking

interest, ot to u vohill(try pooling agleement or a comPulsoty Poolihg

onler herek,litr utarcl h)'lhe tlirttkrt.

Curr*r,oo d/rdr- -07 
t 1 1 t 2024

cwhitley@mewbou rne. com

,' SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this

plat was plotted from field notes ofactual surveys

made by me or under my ntpemision, and that the

same is true and correct to lhe best ofmy belief.

Printed Name

E-mail Address

19680

REV: SL MOVE

06 7 2024

/rDd.e

Date ofSuwey

Signature and Seal

Signaturc

Conner Whitley

B: FOUND BRASS CAP "1942" J: FOUND 1/2" REBAR

N: 45370E.1 - E; 61E414.1 N: 458974.0 - E; 6237624

B
N

i*

II

$\

tsI
t

N
a

FI

N

3

CORNER DATA
NAD 83 GRID _ NM EAST

l: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 46i650.7 - E: 623798.9

K: FOUND BRASS CAP "1942"
N: 456331.9 E: 623787.8

L: FOUND BRASS CAP "1942"
N: 453701.3 - E: 623745.5

M: FOUND BRASS CAP "1942"
N: 451079.2 - E: 623703.4

Nr FOUND BRASS CAP "1942"
N: 456326.5 - E: 621092.9

A: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 451093.4 - E: 618379.9

C: FOUND BRASS CAP "1942"
N: 456318,1 - E: 618448.9

D: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 458970.7 - E: 618464.3

E: FOUND 1 /2" REBAR
N: 461626.4 - E: 61852Q.2

F: FOUND COTTON SPINDLE
N: 4669'18.0 - E: 618471 .2

G: FOUND 1/2" RTBAR
N: 466986-1 - E: 621 1O6.4

H: FOUND COTTON SPINDLE
N: 467071.8 - E: 623742.7

O: FOUND 1 " SMOOTH ROD

N: 461639.2 - E: 621159.6

GEODETIC DATA
NAD 83 GRID _ NM EAST

SURFACE LOCATION
l'1: 466781.7 - f: 019192.f,

LAT: 32.2830057' N

L0NG: 1 04.081 4027' W

BOTTOM HOLE
N: 451418.8 - E: 620068.9

tAT: 32.2407696' N

LONG: 104.0786841' W

---t-

I

I

Ir
I

I

LOr 2 LOf I

I

t-

Job No: 152303026tR



Section Plat
Yardbirds 27 /3 F ee #7 llH
Yardbirds 27 13 F ee #7 l3H

W2 of Section 27 &W/2 of Section 34-T23S-R28E and
W2 of Section 3-T24S-R28E

Eddy County, NM

27

34

3

W2 of Section 27

320 acres

W2 of Section 34

320 acres

W2 of Section 3

319.81 acres

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Case No. 24979 
Exhibit A-3



TRACT OWNERSHIP - 100% Fee Lands
Yadbirds 2713 Fee #71 lH
Y udbirds 2'1 /3 Fee #7 I 3H

w/2 of Section 2? & W2 of Section 34-T23S-R28E md
W2 of Section 3-T24S-R28E

Eddy County, NM

Owner Section Tract Tract WI
Pooled Unit WI

w, nf ??. 3il- & 3

Tery A. white md Cdla K. White, Trustees of the Terry A. White md Cala K White

Trust dated Mav 7- 20 I 4
3 N2NENW 2.0833333Yo 0.043325Yo

Anna Pauline 3 N2NENW l,041666'1% o.o2l662yo

Mmin L Lundblade- N seodate oroDertv 3 N2NENW 0.78125O0Yo 0.016247Vo

The heirs, devisees md csigns ofGeorge Lundblade, Lucy Lundblade ad Raymond H.

Jones, who appaently ae, in part, Marilyn Denkert, Senior C€nter, Kenesaw, NE,

Cemetery Association, Kenesaw, NE, Hastins College, Hotings, NE, Rescue Unit,

Kenesaw, NE

3 N2NENW 0.6250000?0 o.ot299'lvo

Greonn Collier as senarate nronerfu 3 N2NENW 0.6250000Yo 0.0r2997yo

Jmes A. Collier. IIL 6 sepilate Dropeftv 3 N2NENW o 625OO00YI o 012997V6

Eric L. Collins Trust 3 N2NENW 0.52083330/0 0.01083 1%

Frict. CnllinsTnrst 3 N2NENW 0.5208333Yo 0010831%

Ronald Rogers, m sepdate property, who appaently is m heir or devisee ofRuby

Rogers
3 N2NENW 0.3906250Yo 0.008123%

Dale M Richadson- m seDdate DroDertv f N2NENW 0 3l 250000/o 0.006499yo

Sorincwood Minerals 6. LP 3 N2NENW o.l245tt'lYo o oo25a90/o

Harru T Richardson as senarate nroDertv 3 N2NENW 0.tt'l r8'15% 0.0o2437yo

Robert D. Richddson. 6 seDdate Dropertv 3 N2NENW o tt"tt8'lsyo o oo24310/o

Linda Richudson. a widow 3 N2NFNW o.o'18l2so% o oot625yo

Assigns ofJoe H. Beemm 3

N2NWNW, SWNWNW,
SWNW, AND ALL THAT

PART OF NWSENW,

SESENW, SWSENW,

N2N2NESW ofSec. 3 lying

W ofthe E line ofAT&SF
RY Co. ROW

3.600000% 0.347694yo

Anastacia R. Blaco- d seodate Droperw 3 NESENW a333333Vo 0.0a6823yo

Bovs Club ofAmerica 3 NESENW 2.500000y, 0.0260470

Ddla Iher Mr{temolill! ,s scrrarrlc uruucltv 3 NESENW l -r88889% 0.01447Ovo

Ema Lee Gdcia a seotrate DroDertv 3 NESENW r 388889% o ot447lvo

Iohn Billv Ruiz. Sr. a4</a Bill C. Ruiz 3 NESENW l.388889% 0.01447Ovo

MRC Pemian ComDanv 3 wt2 11 96'1O66Yo 5.986651%

MRC Permia Comomv 3 w/2 lO.52456OYo 3 50619aV.

MRC 3 w/2 r.562354% 0.520578%

MRC Pemim Comomv 3 w12 1.562354% 0.520578yo

MRC Pemril ComDilv 3 w/2 0.78rr77% 0.260289%

MRC Pemian Comnanv 3 w12 o 152674yo O O5Oa7 1o/.

MRC Delawde Resources- LLC 3 w/2 0.t16693% 0 038882%

Remora ODeratins LLC 3 w12 0.039059Vo O O13O1 AVr

Pnntem Enersv Padners I LP or JGCB Enerw Services. LLC 3 w/2 o 0258t504 0.008602%

Black Rm Prooerties. LLC 3 w12 0.019529% O OO65O7o/n

Reba N. Robertson 27 swswsw (213) 12.sooljj%o 0.130234Yo

MRC Pemim Comomv 27 w/2 2r.484375V. 7 1 62a1 60/"

MRC Pemiil Compilv 21 wt2 3.906250% 130234tYo

Marathnn Oil Permian LI-C 27 w12 3 125000vo

MRC Pemim ComDmv 27 w/2 0.781250% 0 26046AVo

MRC Pemim Comomv 27 w12 0.585938% O 195f51o/o

Gene A Adams and Brenda L Adms 34 NENENW (565) 0.100000% 0.003126Yo

Assigns ofJoe H. Beemm 34

NESW lying E ofthe E line

ofPV & NE Railway (now

Atichison, Topeka & Stata Fe

Railway) ROW (603-605,

613 & 614) ad
E2NWSESW, W2NESESW
(62s) md E2SESESw (6le)

3.600000% 0 t950390/"

Assigns ofJoe H. Beemm 34

Portion ofNESW lying W of
the E line of PV & NE

Railway (now Atichison,

Topeka & Stata Fe Railway)

ROw (613)

'1.200000yo o o22504V"

I Georpe Wrisht 34 See Note I 2.343750yo o 5t2797vo

Ihe Chules W. Seltzer Trust created u/w/o Joy Seltzer 34 See Note I o.7at250yo 0.170932Yo

MRC Permian Comomv 34 wt2 3.51562syo Lt'|2tO7yo

Macie Grossenbacher Allen- DSSP 34 wn 0.640869Yo 0.213665Yo

Pdntem Enerw Padners T I -P or JCCB Enersv Services. LLC 34 WD o to2066yo O 034029Y6

Pontem Enersv Partners I- LP or JGCB Enerfl Sewices, LLC 34 w12 0.0'16549Yo o o2552tyo

LLC 34 wt2 0.076549yo o.02552l%o

Pontem Enerw Pdners I. LP or JCCB Enersv Services. LLC 34 wlz 0.03827syo o o127610/"

XTO Holdinss. LLC 34 w/2 0.030518% 0.0101 75%

Ponfem Fnersv Prdners T l,P or JGCB Enerev Seruices- LLC 34 wt2 0 0l 1961% 0.003988%

Ethel Jme Reese 34 W2NENWNW (s62) 33.333333yo o.t'|364syo



Owner Scction Tract Trrct WI
Pooled llnil WI

M'rozrpi C Mohlev W2NENWNW (s62) 33 333333Y6 0.t73645Yo

Metu Jde Jones 34 W2NENWNW (562) 33j33333%o o 1136450/r

TOTAL 24.5985889/o

Note 1:

Ei2SW4SEI4SW4 (638), ild E/2NE/4SE/4SW 14 (626\



POOLED UNIT OWNERSHIP
Yardbirds 2713 Fee #7llH
Yardbirds 27 13 Fee #7 l3H

W2 of Section 27 &W12 of Section 34-T23S-R28E and

W2 of Section 3-T24S-R28E
Eddy County, NM

Owner Pooled Unit WI Pooling

Mewbourne Oil Company 75.401412% NO

MRC Permian Company 20.938909% YES

Marathon Oil Permian LLC 1.041873Yr YES

Assigns of Joe H. Beeman 0.56523',7v, YES

T. George Wrisht 0.512797o/o YES

Margie Grossenbacher Allen, DSSP 0.2t3665% YES

Ethel Jane Reese 0.1736450/" YES

Mary Jane Jones o.t'13645Vo YES

Margaret C. Mobley 0.173645Yo YES

The Charles W. Seltzer Trust created u/w/o Joy Seltzer 0.170932Vr YES

Reba N. Robertson 0.130234% YES

Pontem Energy Partners I, LP or JGCB Energy Services, LLC 0.110422% YES

Anastacia R. Blanco, as separate property 0.086823% YES

Terry A. White and Carla K. White, Trustees of the Terry A. White and Carla K. White

Trust dated May 7,2014
0.0433250/o YES

MRC Delaware Resources, LLC 0.038882% YES

Boys Club of America 0.02604'70/o YES

Anna Pauline Swearingen, as separate propefty 0.021662yo YES

Fric L. Collins Trust 0.U'21662Vo YES

Marvin L. Lundblade, as separate property 0.016247yo YES

John Billy Ruiz, Sr. a/WaBill C. Ruiz 0.014470% YES

Erma Lee Garcia. as separate property 0.Ol447OVo YES

Dela Inez Masterpolito, as separate property 0.01447l%o YES

Remora Operatine LLC 0.013014Yr YES

The heirs, devisees and assigns ofGeorge Lundblade, Lucy Lundblade and Raymond

H. Jones, who apparently are, in part, Marilyn Denkert, Senior Center, Kenesaw, NE,

Cemetery Association, Kenesaw, NE, Hastins College, Hastings, NE, Rescue Unit,

Kenesaw, NE

0.012997y, YES

James A. Collier, Ill, as separate property 0.012997y, YES

Gregory Collier. as separate property 0.012997Yo YES

XTO Holdines, LLC 0.0101750 YES

Ronald Rogers, as separate property, who apparently is an heir or devisee ofRuby
Rogers

0.008123% YES

Black Ram Propelties. LLC 0.006507v, YES

Dale M. Richardson, as separate propefiy 0.006499Yo YES

Gene A. Adams and Brenda L. Adams 0.003126yo YES

Springwood Minerals 6, LP 0.0025890/o YES

Robert D. Richardson, as separate property 0.002437v, YES

Harry T. Richardson, as separate property 0.002437Yo YES

Linda Richardson, a widow 0.001625Yo YES

Grand Total 100.000000%



MpwsouRNs On CovpaNv
FASKFtN CENt IR

500 WEsr lEXAs, SulrE 1020
MTDLAND. TX 79701

'IELEPHoNE (432) 682-J715

Re:

July 30,2024
Via Cerrified Mail

Working Interest Owner

Well Proposals - Yardbirds 2713 Prospect
Sections 2'7 &3 4-T23 S-R28E
Section 3-T24S-R288
Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company ("Mewbourne") as Operator hereby proposes to drill the following horizontal
wells to evaluate the Wolfcamp formation:

Yard birds 27 13 F ee #7 llII
160' FNL & 690' FWL (SL) (Sec. 27)
330' FSL & 640' FwL (BHL) (Sec. 3)
TVD: 9,582'; MD: 25,150
Spacing Unit: W2 of Sections 27 ,34, and 3

Yardbirds 27 /3 Fee #713IJ
160'FNL &720'FWL (SL) (Sec.27)
330' FSL & l68s' FWL (BHL) (Sec. 3)
TVD: 9,597'; MD: 25,100
Spacing Unit: W/2 of Sections 27 ,34, and 3

Yardbirds 2713 Fee #715H
160' FNL & 750' FWL (SL) (Sec. 27)
330' FSL &2s95' FEL (BHL) (Sec. 3)
TVD: 9,612'; MD:25,220
Spacing Unit: All of Sections 2'1,34, and3

Yardbirds 27/3 Fee #716H
160' FNL & 780' FWL (SL) (Sec. 27)
330' FSL & lss0' FEL (BHL) (Sec. 3)
TVD: 9,63 l'; MD:25,475
Spacing Unit: E/2 of Sections 27 ,34, and 3

Regarding the above, enclosed for your further handling are our AFEs dated June 10,2024 for the captioned
proposed wells. [n the event your firm elects to participate in the proposed wells, please execute the

enclosed AFEs and return to me within thirty (30) days. Our proposed Operating Agreement will have

COPAS rates of $10,000/month while drilling, $1,000/month for a producing well and a non-consent
penalty of 100%/300%. If you wish to participate, in the above wells, please let me know and I will provide

a complete copy of the Operating Agreement for your review.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at mrobb@mewbourne.com or call

me at (432) 682-3"1 15.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Mitch Robb
Landman

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Case No. 24979 
Exhibit A-4



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPAIIY
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

34#711H

9582 25',t5027

TCD c.)nF ccCODE
01 a0-o200s2001s0-0100

INTANGIBLE COSTS 0180

Reoulatoru Pemits & Survevs
otao-o205 s35.OOO0180-0105 $35.

01ao-o106 $200.00( 0180-0206 $60,000
s747 60t olao-o210 $89.7000 180-01 10

61AO-nt1A s321 00001 80-01 14 $177.00
nlno-o1 15 0180-0215 $170.000Altemate Fuels

6aeo-o)2001 80-0120 $40,00(Mud Chemical & Additives
01 80-o t21 s350.00( olao-0221

olao-0222 $300.000Drillout
olAn-o)23 s25.000timrrlation Toe Preoaration

nl 80-o125 $60.00( 0180-0225 $200.000Cementino
s28 30( o180-0230 $71 5.00001 80-0130Loooino & Wireline Seruices

s30 00001 80-01 34 s15.000 0180-0234

o1 no-o1 37 s15.000Mud Loooino
olao-o241 s4.201.000123 38.5 MM

$356 000olao-o242timillalion Renlals Other
n1 RGO1r's s35 000 0180-0245 s244.000&

nleo-o)4401 80-0'148 $106.lils
nl Bo-ol 50 $50.000 0180-0250 $5.000lnsDection & ReDair

0180-0254 s10.0000180-0154Misc. Air & Pumoino Seruices
s30 0000180-01 58 $12.000 0180-0258

0180-0260 $10.500
0'1 80-0164 $154.00(Rio Mobilization

s.!O OO0nl8GO'165 s30.000 0180-0265

olRo-n16n $4 000 018G0268 $16.500Construclion &
olAO-O27A ss0.0000180-0170 $171.ontracl Seruices & Suoeruision

nl ao-o175 s550.000
s17S 700 o180-0280 s20.000018G0180EouiDment Rantal

olRO-Orgr'01 80-0184 s5.00
n1 ao-o185 $6.500 0180-0285

s7 000 olaGo288 s1_00001 80.0188ntanoible SuoDlies
61AO.O,9n s10 00001 80-o190 $10.000amedes

n1 co-olc, 0180-0292 s5.000
o180-tl2s5 $50.4000.r80-0 t95 st08,000comoonv 6uDeruision
0180-0296n18GO'196 $10.000
0180-0299s156 30C $352.80001 80-0199

t7 io? qnnfs 283_200TOTAL

01a1-0793
TANGIBLE COSTS 0181

Casind 119 1" - 30"|
nfA1-O794 s24.900aoo,- 13 3/9. 54 5#.t-55 ST&C la S5a 21lftCasino (10.1" - 19.0"
0181-0795 $158,100Casino (8.1" - '10.0") 2600'- 9 5/8" 40# HCL80 LT&C (@ $56.93/ft
0181-0796 $381.30010 Talon

J1A1.O797 $686.000Casino (4.1"-6.0") 16400', - 51J2" 2&HPP110 CDC @ S26.1l/ft + 8800'- 5 1/
r181-0798 $ 128.500A75O' - 3 112" 9.2# L-80 IPC Tbo (o $'13.75/ftTubino

0191-o860 s50.000
3181-087C $30.000Tubino Head & uDoer Section
n1a1-o871 s75 000oriTonlal Comolelion Tools Comolalion Liner Hanoer
c181-088C $25.rlificiel I iffSubsurface Eouio. &
0181-0886 st0.000Seruice PumDs (1/4) TPlCP/Circ oumo
nlAl-nagn sl02 000

0181-0892 $95.000EmissionsControlEquiDment (1/4)(3)VRT(1)VRU/(1)FLARE/(3)KO(1)AlR
0141-0895 s65.000Seoeralion / Treatino Eouioment (1/4) ('IIBULK H SEP(2)TEST H SEP 500#/(1)V SEP 500#/

sa5Arllomalion MptEdnd 0181-0898:dltiDment

0181-090C s27.000
01a1-oc01 s5 000Valer Pioeline-PioeNalves & Misc
018 1-090€ $138.On-site
01a1-0907 s69.000Wellhead Flowlines - Construction
0181-0908

0181-0909 $196.000ElectriGl lnstallation
0141-os.10 s88.000Fouioment lnslallation

s300181-0920
n{Al-norl s6 onnWrtar Pinelina - n^n<lnr.tidn

tt 859 5003614.30!TOTAL
ge 267 40033.997.50[SUBTOTAL

n Opt rn. I elect to be covered by Operato/s Extra Expense, Commercial General Liability, Pollution Legal Liability, and Excess/Umbrella

lnsurance Policies, and will pay my proportionate share of the premiums associated with thess insuran@ coverages through joint ac@unt

billings.

f-'l Opt-out I elect to purchase my own policies for well control and other insurance requirements, or to self-insure (if appli€ble). By opting-out, I

re@gnize I will be responsible for my own @verage and will not be afforded protestion under operatods policiss.

TOTAL

a

Prepared by:

Company Approval:

RYan McDaniel

t>Z-aJ/-&-
Dale: 611012024

Date: 811012024

Joinl Owner lnterest:

Joint Owner Name:

Amount:

fui-: ,'Illll'
JlEf .'r :!fl:' ,,'l il,),,,!,,,,,,,

File: Yardbirds 27_3 - Wolfcamp AFEs Revised: 8/1 1i2020



MEWBOURNE OILCOMPANY
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

YARDBIRDS 27'3 FEE #7I3H 
'WOCNI

31

SL: 160 FNI &72O FlJl{L 127} BHL: 330 FSL & 1685 FWL l3l NM

274 tl E zrs 9597 25100

INTANGIBLE COSTS 0180

Reoulatorv Permits & Suruevs

CODE TCP CODE cc
0180-0100 s?o oleo-or00

Lo€tion / Road / Site / Preoaralion 0180-0't05 s35.000 0180-0205 s35.000
I o.rfion / Restorelidn 01ao-ol06 s200.000 0180-0206 s60.000

Dawork / Tumkev / Footaoe Drillino 25 davs drlo / 3 davs comp @ S28000/d 0't80-01 10 s7/l7 olao-or10 sgg 700

Fuel '1700 oal/dav @ $3.9/oal 0180-01 14 s177.000 0180-0214 s321.000
Allamelc Filels olao-ol 15 olao-o2l 5 $170.000

Mud. ChemiGl & Additives 0180-0120 $40. nlao-nttn

lrd - Soecialized ola0-o121 s350.000 olao-o221

Horizontal Drillout Services olao-otr) 9300.000

Slimulation Toe Preoeralion olAo-or?1 $25.000
Ccmcnlind olAO-O1?5 s60.000 olao-0225 $200.000

Loooino & Wireline Seruices 0180.0130 $28. olao-or3n s715 000

Casino / Tubino / Snubbino Seruices 0180-0134 $r5.000 0180-0234 s30.000

Mud Looqino olao.o137 s15 000

Stimulelion 123 Sto 38.5 MM oal / 38.5 MM lb n1q6-nt!1 M 201 ooo

Slim[lalion Renlals & Other olao-0242 $356.000

Water & Other 915.000bb1s @ S0.2slbbl 0180-0 145 s35 000 olA0-6245 s244.000

Bits 0't80-0'148 s106.800 0180-0248

nsneclion & Rebeir Seruims Dlao-o150 s50.000 0180-0250 $5.000

Misc. Air & PumDino Seruices 0 180-0154 nlao-oraa sto 000

Testino & Flowback Seruices 0180-0158 $12.000 0180-0258 $30.000

:dmnlafidn / Wdrkdver Pid o.180-0260 $10.500

Mobilizalion 0180-0164 $154.

frensDorlalion 0180-o165 $30.000 0'180-0265 $40.00

Weldino. Construction & Maint. Services nlto-o16n s/l 000 o180-0168 s16.500

Conlract Seruices & Suoeruision 0180-0170 $171.000 olao-o27n $90.000
reclional Seruices lnchrdes Vertical Control 01 80-o175 s550_000

EouiDment Rental 01 80-0180 $179 70n olAo-o280 s20 000

Well / Lease Leoal 01 80-0184 $5.000 0180-0284

rll/leaselnslrrancc 01ao-o185 s6.500 o180-0285

0180-0188 $7, olao-o2an sl 000

Damaoes 01 80-01 s0 $10.000 0180-0290 $10.000

Pioeline lnlerconnect. ROW Easements 01ao-o192 o180-0292 s5.000

Comoanv Suoorui6ion 0 rt0-0 t95 E106,0 o{Rrt-lrvt 950 40t)

Ovarheed Fixed Rate 01ao-o'196 $10,000 0180-0296 $20.000

Continoencies 5% (TCPI 57o (CC) nlno-o1gg s156 300 018o-orco s352.800

TOTAL $3.283.200 37.407.900

TANGIBLE COSTS 018,I
Casino 119.1" - 30") 0181-0793

Casind /10 1'- l9 O\ r'oo,- 13 3/A'5a 5#.t-55 ST&C 1a S58.21lft 01R1-0794 924.900

Casino (8.1" - 10.0") 2500'- I 5/8" 40# HCL80 LT&C @ $56.93/ft 018't-0795 $158,

Casino 16 1" - 8 O"l 9000' - 7 5/8" 29.7# HCP-1'10 Talon @ S39.67/ft 01a1-0796 s381.300

Casino (4.1" - 6.0") 16400' - 51t2" 20#Hppl10 CDC @ $26. j1lft + 9800,- 5 1/ o1a1-o797 s585.000

Tubino a75o' - 3'tt2" 9.2#L-80 IPC Tbo (@ $13.75/tt olAl-o7qn s1 2a 500

Drillind Head olal-0860 s50.000

Tubino Head & UDoer Section o1a1-o870 s30 000

Horizontal Comolelion Tools Combl6lion Lin6r Hanoer 0181-087'1 $75,

Silhsrrrfacc Fdilib & Artificiel I ift 0181-0880 $25.000

Seruice PumDs (l/4) TP/CP/Cjrc oumD o1a1-onR6 $10 000

Sloraoe Tanks r'il4) {6)oT/r5}wT/(1)GB 018 1-0890 s102.000

H

o1a1-0892 $95.000

Jeoaranolt/ treannoEoutornenr ttl4ttttEULKn-Ets/{zltEot noErovsrlrrvoErJvw,
Alilomalion Melerind Fouiomenl 018'1-0898 $85.000

Oil/Gas PiDeline-Pioe^/alves&Misc olAl-oco0 s27.OO0

Waler Pioeline-PioeNalves & Misc 0181-0901 $5.000
n-sita Velves/Fihinds/l ines&Misc 0181-0906 s'138.000

Wellhead Flowlines - Construction o1a1-oqo7 s69 000

Calhodic Proteclion 0181-0908

sctrical lnstallation 0la1-o909 s196.000

Eouioment lnslellalion 0181-0910 $88.000
Oil/Grs Conslnrction 0181-0920 $30.000
Waler Pioeline - Conslruclion 0181-0921 $5,

TOTAL 38t4 300 31.858.500

SUBTOTAL 33 8q7 500 30_266_400

TOTAL WELL COST

E Op(.ir. I elect to be covered by Operato/s Extra Expense, Commercial GeneEl Liability, Pollution Legal Liability, and Excess/umbrella

lnsurance Policies, and will pay my proportionate share of lhe premiums associated with these insurane @verages through joint a@ount

billings.

Opt-out I elect to purchase my own policies forwell contrcl and other insuran@ requiEments, orlo self-insure (if appli@ble). By opting-out, I

recognize I will be responsible for my own coverage and will not be afforded proteclion under operato/s policies.

ownet agro0s a

Prepar€d by:

Company Approval:

Ryan McDaniel

z- a-rl-4fu-,.
Dale: 6h0mA

Dale: 6/10/2024

Joint Owner lnteresl:

Joint Owner Name:

Amount:

File: Yardbirds 27_3 - Wolfcamp AFES Revised: 8/1 1/2020



Summary of Communications

Yardbirds 27/3 Fee #7tt{
Yardbirds 27/3 Fee #7t3H

W/2of Section 27 &W/2 of Section 34-T23S-R28E and

W /2 of Section 3-T24S-R28E

Eddy County, NM

The heirs. devisees and assigns of George Lundblade. Lucy Lundblade and Raymond H. Jones" who

apparently are. in part. Marilyn Denkert. Senior Center. Kenesaw. NE. Cemetery Association.

Kenesaw. NE. Hastins College. Hastings. NE. Rescue Unit" Kenesaw. NE

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

8126/20242 Well Proposal returned.

8130120242 Resent to new address.

Anastacia R. Blanco. as separate propertv

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

8126/20242 Well Proposal returned.

8130/2024: Resent to new address.

Assigns of Joe H. Beeman

7130/20242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Black Ram Properties. LLC

7/3012024: Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Boys Club of America

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Dale M. Richardson. as separate prope4v

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Dela Inez Masterpolito. as separate propertv

7/30120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Eric L. Collins Trust

7/30120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

8114/20242 Well Proposal returned.

8130120242 Searched for new address/contact info and resent well proposals.

Erma Lee Garcia. as separate property

8lll2024z Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

8/912024: Well ProPosal returned'

8/12120242 Searched for new address/contact info and resent well proposals.

91L2120242 Well Proposal returned.

Ethel Jane Reese

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Case No. 24979 
Exhibit A-5



713012024: Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

811412024: Well Proposal returned.

9/3/20242 Searched for new address/contact info and resent well proposals.

9123/20242 Correspondence with above referenced party's family regarding proposals.

Gene A. Adams and Brenda L. Adams

713012024: Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Gregory Collier. as separate property

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Ha

7/3012024: Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

James A. Collier. III. as separate property

7/30/20242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

John Billy Ruiz. Sr. a/Va Bill C. Ruiz

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Linda Richardson. a widow

7/30120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Marathon Oil Permian

7130/2024: Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Margaret C. Mobley

7/30120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

BlSl20Z4 Correspondence with above referenced party's family regarding proposals.

Margie Grossenbacher Allen. DSSP

7130/20242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

8/22120242 Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

8127120242 Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

812912024: Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

Marvin L. Lundblade. as separate properly

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

8114/20242 Well Proposal returned.

91312024: Searched for new address/contact info and resent well proposals.

9/20120242 Well Proposalreturned.

Mary Jane Jones

7/30/20242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

8/14/20242 Well Proposal returned.

9/3/20242 Searched for new address/contact info and resent well proposals.



912312024: Correspondence with above referenced pafi tegarding proposals

MRC Delaware Resources- LLC
MRC Permian Compan],

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned parties and sent JOA

8130/20242 Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

913/20242 Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

914120242 Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

9/18/20242 Correspondence with above referenced parfy regarding proposals.

101412024: Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals'

10128/20242 Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

10/30/2024: Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

llll9l2024: Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

Dnntam Fnarmr D^-+-^-. I LP or JGCB tr-a#ar ,c^-.,:^^^ rTr\

7/30120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

81912024: Received signed AFE from JGCB Energy Services, LLC

Ongoing: Reaching out to above referenced parties to clear up title issues.

Reba N. Robertson

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Remora Operating LLC

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

8/7/2024 Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

1012812024 Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

Robert D. Richardson. as separate nroperly

713012024: Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Ronald Rogers. as separate propertv" who apparently is an heir or devisee of Ruby Rogers

7/3012024: Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Springwood Minerals 6. LP

7/30/20242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

T. George Wright

7130/20242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

8/8120242 Well Proposal returned. Searched for new address/contact info and asked business

la K. and

7130120242

8112120242

Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.



8121D024 Correspondence with above referenced par1ry regarding proposals.

The Charles W. Seltzer Trust created u/ilo Joy Seltzer

713012024: Proposed well(s) to above captioned parly

XTO Holdings. LLC

7130120242 Proposed well(s) to above captioned party

8/712024: Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.

9t2312024 Correspondence with above referenced party regarding proposals.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATIONS OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING
AND OVERLAPPING SPACING UNITS,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case Nos. 24979

24980
24981

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT
OF TYLER HILL

1. I am employed by Mewbourne Oil Company ('oMewbourne") as a geologist. I am

over 18 years of age, have personal knowledge of the matters addressed herein, and am competent

to provide this Self-Affirmed Statement. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil

Conservation Division ("Division"), and my credentials as an expert in petroleum geology matters

were accepted and made a matter of record.

2. I am familiar with the geological matters that pertain to the above-referenced case.

3. Exhibit B-1 is a general location map that depicts the Yardbirds spacing unit.

4. Exhibit B-2 is a subsea structure map for the Wolfcamp formation that is

representative of the targeted intervals. The contour intervals are 50 feet. The approximate

wellbore paths for the Yardbirds 2713 Fee 715H, Yardbirds 2713 Fee 716H, Yardbirds 2713 Fee

7I1H, and Yardbirds 2713 Fee 713H wells ("Wells") are depicted by black iurows. Existing

producing wells in the targeted interval are represented by solid pink lines. The map demonstrates

the formation is gently dipping to the east in this area. I do not observe any faulting, pinch-outs,

or geologic impediments to developing the targeted intervals with horizontal wells.

Mewbourne Oil Company
Case No. 24979 
Exhibit B



5. Exhibit B-2 also identifies three wells penetrating the targeted intervals that I used

to prepare a structural cross-section from A to A'. I used these well logs because they penetrate

the targeted intervals, are of good quality, and are representative of the geology in the area.

6. Exhibit B-3 is a stratigraphic cross-section that I prepared using the logs from the

representative wells shown on Exhibit B-2. Each well log on the cross-section contains gamma

ray, resistivity and porosity. The proposed landing zones for the wells are labeled with a red arrow.

This cross-section demonstrates that the target interval is continuous across the Unit.

7. In my opinion, a standup orientation for the proposed Wells is appropriate to

properly develop the subject acreage because of an established directional pattem and the known

fracture orientation in this portion of the trend.

8. Based on my geologic study of the area, the targeted interval underlying the Units

is suitable for development by horizontal wells and the tracts comprising the Units will contribute

more or less equally to the production of the Wells.

9. In my opinion, the granting of Mewbourne's application will serve the interests of

conservation, the protection of correlative rights, and the prevention of waste.

10. The attached exhibits were either prepared by me or under my supervision or were

compiled from company business records.

1 1. I understand this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in this

case. I affirm my testimony above is true and correct and is made under penalty of perjury under

the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made as of the date identified next to my

signature below.

rl,l*,/
HILL Date

I ,1
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Mewbourne Oil Company 
Case No. 24979 
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Yardbirds 27/3 Wolfcamp
300152263800

MEWBOURNE
LAYLA SWD 1

SE NE
Datum=3056.00
Reference=KB

TWP: 23  S - Range: 28 E - Sec. 27 
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300152330000
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Datum=3041.00
Reference=KB

TWP: 24  S - Range: 28 E - Sec. 3  
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Horizontal Target

Mewbourne Oil Company
Case No. 24979 
Exhibit B-3


